

WARN® UTV Bag Giveaway Rules

No purchase/payment is necessary to enter or win

1. Who Can Enter:

Participants must be at least 18 years or older and have lawful access to the internet and a valid e-mail address. All Rocky Mountain ATV/MC and WARN® employees, family members and any persons living in their household(s) are ineligible from winning any and all prizes. Eligible participants must be legal residents of the United States of America with a primary residence and address in the lower 48 states. Eligible participants must also have a valid U.S. driver's license and be in good standing in the state of their legal residence.

2. How to Enter:

No purchase is necessary. There are two (2) ways to enter the giveaway during the promotional period: 1) Purchase a non-closeout WARN® winch (this excludes the WARN® Drill Winch) from 12:01am MT on February 1, 2020 to 11:59pm MT February 29, 2020. 2) Send a 3"x5" card with your full name, phone number, age and address in a stamped envelope to: ATTN: WARN® UTV Bag Giveaway, 1551 American Way, Payson, UT 84651. All entry cards must be received before 11:59pm MT on February 29, 2020. All entries and qualifying purchases/entries must be received or processed, and fully shipped before 11:59 pm MT on February 29, 2020. All entries received after the before stated time will be disqualified. All mail-in entries must be legibly hand-written and mailed separately with sufficient postage. The sponsoring brands are not responsible for tardy delivery or ineligible, stolen, misdirected, damaged, or inaccurate information on any mail-in entries. One entry is allowed per participant, with a maximum of two entries per household. If one participant is suspected of using multiple e-mail addresses/customer accounts, submitting more than one entry card, or utilizing any program to better their chance of winning, all suspected entries will be disqualified. Proof of age and residence may be requested and must be supplied before any prizes are awarded.

3. Winner Selection

Three (3) winners will be randomly chosen from all eligible entries that are received. Rocky Mountain ATV/MC will notify each winner using the e-mail address and/or phone number supplied in their qualifying order, customer account, or the information stated on any mailed-in entry. Winners will be randomly chosen on March 16, 2020. Each winner's information will not be shared with any third party, except as necessary for the delivery of any prize won. If there is no response from any winner within 48 hours of being notified either through email or phone, then that winner will be voided. If a chosen winner is not able to reply or if they do not reply within the aforementioned time, the prize will be forfeited and awarded to the next chosen winner without any compensation. If a winner is chosen and, for whatever reason, is unable to accept or claim any prize, Rocky Mountain ATV/MC and all participating sponsors are not required to provide any compensation to them in any form. Rocky Mountain ATV/MC can request proof of a current and legal driver's license or ID before any prizes are awarded. Odds of winning depend on how many eligible entries are received.

4. Prizes and Delivery:

The 1st place prize winner will receive the following prizes: One (1) WARN® Epic Modular Duffle System (MSRP \$109.99) and one (1) WARN® Epic Tool Roll Bar Bag (Up to \$89.99 MSRP). The 2nd place prize winner will receive the following prizes: One (1) WARN® Epic Modular Duffle System (MSRP \$109.99) and one (1) WARN® Roll Bar Cylinder Bag (Up to \$34.99 MSRP). The 3rd place prize winner will receive the following prizes: One (1) WARN® Epic Tool Roll Organizer (MSRP \$89.99) and one (1) WARN® Roll Bar Triangle Storage Bag (Up to \$39.99 MSRP). All prize winners are responsible for all taxes, fees, and any other charges associated with their prizes. Once winners have been chosen and notified, a representative from Rocky Mountain ATV/MC will contact them via their information they used to enter the giveaway, whether it by their customer account or mailed-in information. Once the winner has been chosen and notified, they are responsible to choose a part number from the Rocky Mountain ATV/MC website for the prizes as their prize. A Rocky Mountain ATV/MC customer service representative will place the order on behalf of the designated winner. The prize will ONLY apply to available WARN® cargo bags that are currently on the Rocky Mountain ATV/MC website, no exceptions. No substitutions, refunds or transfers are allowed for the equivalent value of any prize(s). Rocky Mountain ATV/MC may exchange any prize at their own discretion in the event of unavailability of any prizes that have been stated or advertised during the duration of this giveaway.

5. Legal:

By entering this giveaway, individuals agree to be bound by these official rules and Rocky Mountain ATV/MC's Privacy Policy. This contest is solely sponsored by Rocky Mountain ATV/MC and WARN®, and is in no way affiliated with any other organizations or persons. Rocky Mountain ATV/MC has the right to modify or change any rules and/or regulations at any time during, before, or after this contest. Rocky Mountain ATV/MC is not responsible for any entries lost due to error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, or delay in operations, transmissions etc. Rocky Mountain ATV/MC is not responsible for any damage or injury at any point before, during, or after this giveaway, whether it involves a given prize or not. All prizes are non-refundable and non-transferable. Each chosen winner is responsible for any/all local, county, state, and federal taxes on prizes received from this contest. Only one person will be awarded per household, per calendar year. Odds of winning depend on how many eligible entries are received. Except where prohibited by law, entry constitutes permission to use winners' names, images, likeness and states of residence for any web posting or any other media without any additional compensation. For a list of prize winners, send a self-addressed, stamped envelope after December 31, 2020 to: "WARN® UTV Bag Giveaway" Rocky Mountain ATV/MC 1551 American Way, Payson, UT 84651. This contest is void where prohibited or restricted by law. By entering, participants represent that they are eligible and agree to be bound by the decisions of Rocky Mountain ATV/MC Corp. All information gathered by this contest is being gathered by Rocky Mountain ATV/MC.